

Republic of the Philippines **Tanggapan ng Sangguniang Panlungsod** J. Miranda Ave., City Hall, City of Naga **2** 472-79-19



RESOLUTION NO. 2019-481

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING HIS HONOR, THE CITY MAYOR TO ENTER INTO A CONTRACT OF OCCUPANCY WITH MANILA BROADCASTING COMPANY (MBC) RELATIVE TO THE USE OF A PORTION OF THE 3RD FLOOR OF NAGA CITY PEOPLE'S MALL WHERE THE LATTER'S RADYO NATIN NAGA IS LOCATED, SUBJECT TO THE RATIFICATION BY THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD:-

Sponsor: Hon. Jose B. Perez

WHEREAS, received by the Sangguniang Panlungsod for appropriate action is the letter dated October 15, 2019 of Ms. Maria Fe Regori-Mariscal, Station Manager, Radyo Natin Naga, requesting for the renewal of the Contract of Occupancy at the 3rd Floor of the Naga City People's Mall;

WHEREAS, for the past three (3) years, the Radyo Natin Naga, an affiliated media network of Manila Broadcasting Company (MBC) has been occupying a portion of the 3rd floor of the Naga City People's Mall;

WHEREAS, on November 25, 2014, through Resolution No. 2014-445, the Sangguniang Panlungsod ratified the Memorandum of Understanding entered into by and between the Naga City Government and Manila Broadcasting Company (MBC) for the establishment of a local radio station called "Radyo Natin" in the City of Naga;

WHEREAS, finding the grant of this authority to be in order;

NOW, THEREFORE, on motion of Hon. Jose B. Perez, seconded by Hon. Joselito S.A. del Rosario;

BE IT RESOLVED, as it is hereby resolved, to authorize His Honor, the City Mayor to enter into a Contract of Occupancy with Manila Broadcasting Company (MBC) relative to the use of a portion of the 3rd floor of Naga City People's Mall where the latter's Radyo Natin Naga is located, subject to the ratification by the Sangguniang Panlungsod.

LET COPIES of this resolution be furnished His Honor, the City Mayor for his information, and the Manila Broadcasting Company (MBC), through its Station Manager, Ms. Maria Fe Regori-Mariscal, for their information and guidance.

APPROVED.

Adopted: November 26, 2019

XxX

XXX

XXX

WE HEREBY CERTIFY to the correctness of the foregoing resolution.

GIL A. DE LA TORRE Secretary to the Sangguniang Panlungsod

cran CECILIA B. VELUZ-DE ASIS Mayor City Vice & Presiding Officer